

IA Nos.1/24 & 2/24
SC No.109/24
FIR No. 567/23
PS Nand Nagri
U/s 307/34 IPC
State Vs. Rahul Etc.
(Applicant no.1. Rahul)
(Applicant no.2 Irfan @ Macchi)

06.05.2024

Present : Sh. Parmod Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ms. Rubina Khan, Ld. Counsel for applicants /
accused persons.
IO/ASI Upkar Sharma in person.

These are two applications u/s 439 Cr.P.C. moved on behalf of applicants/accused persons for grant of regular bail and the same have emanated out of a pending trial before this court.

Separate reply to the bail applications have been filed by the IO of the case.

It has been submitted by the Ld. Counsel that complainant/victim i.e. Manish has already been examined and he has not supported the prosecution case. Therefore, it has been submitted that the bail applications are liable to be allowed.

On the other hand, Ld. Addl. PP for the State has submitted that although complainant/victim has not supported the prosecution case, however, there is one more eye witness in the present case i.e. PW Mohit.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel has sought permission to withdraw the present applications with liberty to file the same afresh after the evidence of public witnesses.

Contd.,

In view of the above, present bail applications stand dismissed as withdrawn with liberty as sought.

It is further directed that PW Mohit be also summoned for NDOH i.e. 10.07.2024.

Dasti.

(Vineet Kumar)
ASJ-02/E-Court (Shahdara)
KKD/Delhi/06.05.2024