

SC No.	109/2024
FIR No.	567/2023
State Vs.	Rahul and anr.
P.S.	Nand Nagri
u/s	307/34 IPC

06.05.2024

File taken up today on an application seeking release of FDR, moved on behalf of surety Rehana.

Present: Sh. Parmod Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Ms. Rubeena Khan, Ld. Counsel for applicant/surety.

By virtue of this application, release of original FDR has been sought by surety Rehana of accused Ifran.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

Perusal of record reveals that accused Ifran was granted interim bail for two days vide order dated 09.11.2023 by Ld. ASJ-04, Shahdara, Delhi and in consequence thereof, BB/SB was furnished by Rehana, which was accepted on 09.11.2023. Further, perusal of record reveals that alongwith surety bond an FDR of Rs.20,000/- drawn on Bank of Baroda was furnished by surety Rehana.

Thereafter accused Ifran has surrendered before the Jail Suptd. concerned and presently, he is in Judicial Custody.

In view of above, no useful purpose would be served by keeping FDR of surety Rehana, on record when accused Ifran is in JC. Accordingly, said FDR of surety Rehana be released by the Ahlmad of this court against proper receipt and due verification.

Application stands disposed of.

(Vineet Kumar)
ASJ-02/E-Court/Shahdara
KKD/Delhi/06.05.2024