

SC No. 109/24
FIR No. 567/23
PS Nand Nagri
U/s 307/34 IPC
State Vs. Rahul and Anr.

06.06.2026

Present : Sh. Parmod Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Rahul in person.
Accused Irfan absent.
Ms Rubina Khan, Ld. Counsel for both accused.

Application for cancellation of NBW filed on behalf of accused Rahul.

Heard. Perused. For the reasons mentioned in the application, NBWs stands canceled subject to fine of Rs. 300/-. Fine paid. Receipt issued. Bail bond of accused Rahul is restored. Application is disposed of accordingly

NBW issued against accused Irfan received back unserved with the report that his surety met at given address who informed that he generally remains out of home. *Let fresh NBWs be issued against accused Irfan for NDOH.*

Surety namely Rehana of accused Irfan served, despite service she is absent. *Warrants of attachment of bail amount i.e. Rs.20,000/- be issued against her for next date.*

Put up for appearance of accused on **07.08.2026**.

(Charu Aggarwal)
ASJ-02/E-Court (Shahdara)
KKD/Delhi/06.06.2026