

CNR No. DLSH01-001851-2024
SC No. 109/24
FIR No.567/23
PS Nand Nagri
U/s 307/34 IPC
State Vs. Rahul and Anr.

07.08.2026

Present : Sh. Murari Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused Rahul absent.

Accused Irfan with Ld. Counsel Ms. Rubina Khan
for both accused.

Ld. counsel submits that she has no information from accused Rahul regarding his appearance today in the court. In view of this, his bail bond is forfeited. ***Issue NBWs against him and notice to his surety.***

On LDOH, accused Irfan was absent, therefore, his NBWs were issued and notice was issued to his surety.

Application of accused Irfan's surety is pending for withdrawal of her surety. It is stated in the application that accused Irfan is not under the control of surety. In view of this, the application of surety is hereby allowed and she is discharged accordingly. Original documents, if any, of surety be returned to her against receipt and after due verification. Application is disposed off.

Accused Irfan submits that he cannot furnish fresh surety, accordingly, he is taken into custody.

Put up for further proceedings on **09.10.2026.**

(Charu Aggarwal)
ASJ-02/E-Court (Shahdara)
KKD/Delhi/07.08.2026